

**SECTION IIB  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITIOIN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 6032 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 15197 & 15198 OF 2013**

(Application of Exemption from filing Official Translation and Stay)

SHARDABEN SANJAYBHAI BHASKAR . . .PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
STATE OF GUJARAT AND ANR. . .RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.07.2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass the following order:

**"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.**

**In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Criminal Application No. 7245 of 2009, pending before the Court of 5<sup>th</sup> Senior Division, Bhavnagar."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice returnable on 09.09.2013 was issued to both the respondent through Regd. A.D. Post. A copy of the notice was also issued to Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Standing Counsel for the State of Gujarat.

It is submitted that Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the Respondent No.1/State of Gujarat.

It is submitted that A.D. Card duly signed has been received from the Respondent No.2, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the Respondent No.2, so far

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:**

**Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocate**

**Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**