

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.132 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP(Crl) No.6032/2013)

SHARDABEN SANJAYBHAI BHASKAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This appeal has been filed against the impugned order dated 3.7.2012 in Criminal Miscellaneous Application No.4933 of 2012 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad dismissing the application filed by the appellant.

Respondent No.2 though served has not entered appearance. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned counsel for the State.

Having regard to the facts of the case, we deem it appropriate that Criminal Miscellaneous Application No.7245/2009 pending before the 5<sup>th</sup> Senior Division Bhavnagar, be transferred to the District Judge, Ahmedabad who may either hear the matter himself or assign it to the court of appropriate jurisdiction. Ordered accordingly.

The appeal is thus allowed.

.....J.  
[J. CHELAMESWAR]

.....J.  
[ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN]

NEW DELHI  
JANUARY 16, 2015

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6032/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/07/2012 in CRLMA No. 4933/2012 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

SHARDABEN SANJAYBHAI BHASKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay and office report)

Date : 16/01/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Sharma,Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Sharma,Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.  
Ms. Jesal Wahi,Adv.  
Ms. Giss Antony,Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted. The appeal is allowed, in terms of the signed order.

[O.P. SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)